



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FILED

01/04/21
03:11 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking Regarding
Microgrids Pursuant to Senate Bill 1339
and Resiliency Strategies.

Rulemaking 19-09-009

**REPLY COMMENTS OF VOTE SOLAR AND THE CLIMATE CENTER
ON THE PROPOSED DECISION ADOPTING RATES, TARIFFS, AND RULES
FACILITATING THE COMMERCIALIZATION OF MICROGRIDS PURSUANT TO
SENATE BILL 1339 AND RESILIENCY STRATEGIES**

W. Woodland (Woody) Hastings
Energy Program Manager
The Climate Center
PO Box 3785
Santa Rosa, CA 95402
Tel: (707) 829-3460
E-Mail: woody@theclimatecenter.org

Edward Smeloff
Vote Solar
360 22nd St. Suite 730
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (415) 817-5065
E-Mail: ed@votesolar.org

January 4, 2021

**SUBJECT INDEX LISTING RECOMMENDED CHANGES
TO THE PROPOSED DECISION**

I. Introduction 1

II. Proposal 2 Should be Further Modified to Assure Ongoing Support for the
Development of Microgrids that Serve Critical Public Agency Facilities. 2

III. Proposal 4 Should be Further Modified to Assure Prioritization of Funding for
Projects that Most Effectively Meet the Needs of Critical Facilities that Serve
Environmental Justice Communities..... 2

IV. A Differentiated Microgrid Tariff is Needed to Ensure Long-Term Success of
Community Microgrids for Disadvantaged Communities. 4

V. Interpretation of Public Utilities Code Section 218 4

VI. Conclusion 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Pub. Util. Code § 216 5

Pub. Util. Code § 218 4

Sen. Bill No. 1339 (2018-2018 Reg. Sess.)..... 5

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking Regarding
Microgrids Pursuant to Senate Bill 1339
and Resiliency Strategies.

Rulemaking 19-09-009
